A-1129/tg

CONTRACT EXTENSION NO.2

THIS CONTRACT EXTENSION NO. 2, made and entered into by and between the
CITY OF ATLANTIC CITY, a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey, with its
principal offices located at 1301 Bacharach Boulevard, Atlantic City, New Jersey 08401,
hereinafter referred to as “CITY”, and CORPORATE EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, LLC, with
offices located at 1229 Monroe Ave, Suite B Atlantic City, NJ 08401, hereinafter referred to as
“BROKER?”, pursuant to Resolution No. 133, adopted by the Council of the City on February 21,
2024, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, the CITY and BROKER entered into an Agreement authorized by
Resolution No. 279 adopted by the Council of the City on April 20, 2022 for BROKER OF
RECORD SERVICES from May 1, 2022 to April 30, 2023 in an amount not to exceed THIRTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS (830,000.00) and with an option to extend the Agreement for two (2)
additional one (1) year periods per the terms of the bid specifications in an amount not to exceed

THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($35,000.60) for each one-year option ; and

WHEREAS, the CITY chooses to exercise the second one-year option pursuant to the
terms of the Agreement with CORPORATE EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, LLC to provide
BROKER OF RECORD SERVICES in an amount not to exceed THIRTY-FIVE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($35,000.00) for a period of one year from MAY 1, 2024, through
APRIL 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement is hereby extended pursuant to the Agreement terms and o
N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15 and shall expire at the end of the second one-year contract extension period

on April 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the exiension of the Agreement, all other terms, conditions, and
provisions of the Agreement between the parties not modified herein shall remain in full force and

effect, and



A-1129/tg

WHEREAS, the Broker acknowledges and agrees that no provider of insurance consulting
services to the CITY shall accept any form of compensation including, but not limited to
commissions, fees, incentives, bonuses, rebates, or any other thing of value, from any provider of
insurance, other insurance service provider, or any other third party, in consideration of obtaining

or servicing the CITY’S insurance or insurance consulting business,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the
parties agree that the Agreement authorized by Resolution No. 279 of 2022 adopted by the Council
of the CITY on April 20, 2022, is hereby extended via the second option referenced above in the
amount not to exceed THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($35,000.00).

BROKER represents that it is in compliance with all laws of the State of New Jersey, all
Ordinances of the CITY, including Ordinance No. 24 of 1993 and Executive Order No. 1 0of 1993,
involving Affirmative Action and minority business participation and will remain so for the term
of this Agreement and Extension No. 2, and failure to continue in compliance shall be deemed a

breach of this Agreement and Extension No. 2.

BROKER cannot assign its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior
written consent of the CITY. This Contract Extension No.2 is effective as of the date of complete

execution hereof.

IINTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



A-1129/tg

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CITY and BROKER have caused this Contract

Extension No. 2 to be executed on or as of the day and year first below written.

ATTEST:

At Gt

Pau Geletei, City Clerk

Date: 4/5/)@34

WITNESS:

CITY OF ATLANTIC CITY

BY: /f > Q;/m

Mal“cy Sniz{ll Sr., Mayor

CORPORATE EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, LL.C

BY: (urtic M. Lpokad®

(PRINT NAME ABOVE)

i ﬁfz Z/’M

Date: ”H l\i%ﬂ

o ﬁ(@ .

Peter 1. Sal!ata Esq.
Assistant City Solicitor




Resolution of the City of Atlantic City

No. 133
Approved as to Form and Legality on Basis of Facts Set Forth Factual contents certified to by
Assistant Cify Solicitor /s/ Karl Timbers Director of Human Resources/s/ Shanece Jones

Prepared by City Solicitor's Office

Council Members MARSHALL, RANDOLPH, SHABAZZ & WEEKES  present the following Resolution:

RESOLUTION TO EXERCISE THE SECOND ONE (1) YEAR OPTION TO EXTEND
CONTRACT WITH CORPORATE EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, LLC AS BROKER OF
RECORD FOR HEALTH INSURANCE SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF
THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLILARS ($35,000.00)

WHEREAS, the City of Atlantic City, pursuant to Resolution 279 adopted on April 20, 2022,
entered into a contract with CORPORATE EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, LLC for BROKER OF
RECORD FOR HEALTH INSURANCE SERVICES for a period of one (1) year with an option of two
(2) one (1) year extensions; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary and in the best interest of the City to exercise the SECOND ONE (1)
YEAR OPTION provision of the contract and extend the contract with current contract terms from MAY
1, 2024, TO APRIL 30, 2025, for BROKER OF RECORD FOR HEALTH INSURANCE SERVICES
in the amount of THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($35,000.00).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED City Council of the City of Atlantic City is authorizing
the Mayor to execute and the City Clerk to attest to an Agreement exercising the SECOND ONE (1)
YEAR OPTION provision of the agreement entered into between the City of Atlantic City CORPORATE
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, LLC for BROKER OF RECORD FOR HEALTH INSURANCE
SERVICES in the sum not to exceed THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($35,000.00) approved
and adopted by the City Council, said agreement to be approved as fo form and execution by the City
Solicitor; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Certificate from the Chief Financial Officer has been attached
to this Resolution, showing the availability of funds from Account No. 4-01-23-220-100-290 ($23,333.33)
and Account No. 5-01-23-220-100-290 ($11,666.67) to satisfy the aforesaid award of contract; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-14.5 the above Contract is
contingent upon the availability of sufficient funds in the 2024 and 2025 Temporary and Permanent
Budgets, and State approval. In the event said funds are not appropriated for this Contract it will then
become null and void.



Resolution No. 133 | Page 2

i

- it
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Public Notice of this Resolution shall be published in THE
PRESS at least once pursuant to the 1‘Qgpi1'ements of N.I.S.A. 40A:11-1, et seq., as amended.

o

February 21, 2024
DO NOT USE $PACE BELOW THIS LINE
RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE
COUNCIL MEMBER | AYE | NAY | NV | AB, | MOT. | SEC. | COUNCIL MEMBER AYE | NAY | N.V. | AB. | MOT. | SEC.
CROUCH X X SHABAZZ, X X
DUNSTON X TIBBITT X
KURTZ X WEEKES X
MARSHALL X ZIA P, 4
RANDOLPH, COUNCIL PRESIDENT | X
X-Indicates Vote  NV-Not Voting  AB-Absent MOT-Motion SEC-Second

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the City Clgrkss Office.

' 4
DATE OF ADOPTION: _FEBRUARY 21, 2024 GJ.LL@L C,g, (e {-bl

/s/ Paula Geletei, City Clerk




